
 

 
 
 
 
 

Date: August 8, 2014 
 
Subject:  Amendments to the FY 2014-17 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 
From:  Pragati Srivastava, Administrator, Memphis MPO 
 
 
 
In compliance with federal regulations 23 CFR 450, the Memphis Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is proposing to 
amend the FY 2014-17 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
 
A total of three (3) amendments to the MPO’s FY 2014-17 TIP are being proposed for public review.  An Air Quality Exempt 
Report has been prepared for the three (3) TIP amendments.  As indicated in the Air Quality Exempt Packet cover letter, these 
projects qualify as being exempt from transportation conformity determination as it meets exemption criteria as outlined in 40 
CFR 93.125 – Exempt Projects.  The corresponding amended TIP pages follow this packet.  The amendments will be considered 
for adoption by the Transportation Policy Board (TPB) of the MPO. The amended pages have been revised to indicate the 
resulting funding amounts should the projects be approved. If the Board decides not to amend the project into the TIP, the 
changes reflected on the following pages will not be included. 

 
The Memphis MPO, through FHWA guidance, believes that continued interaction with the entire community builds support and, 
more importantly, ensures that the public has the opportunity to help shape the substance of plans and projects. The Memphis 
MPO strives to enhance the impact of participation on transportation decision-making. In order to accomplish this task, the MPO 
works to improve the number of stakeholders participating in the transportation planning process through increased 
opportunities for feedback, improved education regarding transportation planning, and constant evaluation regarding the 
effectiveness of outreach. 
 
Written public comments will be accepted until Wednesday, August 20, 2014.  Comments may be submitted to Pragati 
Srivastava, Administrator of Department of Regional Services, 125 North Main Street, Suite #450 Memphis, TN 38103 or via 
email at Pragati.Srivastava@memphistn.gov. The TPB will hold a public hearing to accept oral comments and take action on the 
proposed items including the amendments to the FY 2014-17 TIP on Thursday, August 21, 2014 at 1:30 PM in the Student 
Alumni Building at the University of Tennessee Health Science Center, 800 Madison Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38103.  

 
 

August 2014 – TIP Amendments  
 

 

Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality (CMAQ) Amendments   
Note: The following three TIP Amendments were associated with an Air Quality Exempt packet that was submitted to the 
Interagency Consultation (IAC) Group for a 14-day review ending on August 5, 2014. 

 

a. TIP Amendment CMAQ-2008-02: Air Quality Outreach 
The Memphis and Shelby County Health Department is requesting to amend the TIP by adding $395,877 in federal 
CMAQ-M funds and $79,175 in Local Match funds to demonstrate the air quality benefits of improved public 
awareness through establishing a major public education and outreach campaign on clean air. The goal of this 
project is to educate the public, area leaders and businesses about connections among trip making and 
transportation alternatives, traffic congestion and air quality. This campaign will help the Shelby-Crittenden 
nonattainment area reduce emissions and congestion by encouraging change in transportation choices. 

mailto:Pragati.Srivastava@memphistn.gov


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

b. TIP Amendment CMAQ-2014-02: Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Group 
MDOT is requesting to amend the TIP by adding the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Group for FY 2014, 
$364,000 in federal CMAQ funds and $16,000 in state CMAQ funds and for FY 2015, $8,300,000 in federal 
CMAQ funds. This project will fund programs to reduce congestion and improve air quality in DeSoto County in 
accordance with CMAQ guidelines. These projects and programs include, but are not limited to: Signal 
Corridor Timing on MS-302, Stateline Road and Airways Boulevard; Active Traffic Signal Management on MS-
302, and US-51; and the ITS Long Range Plan for DeSoto County.  

 
 
Transit Amendments   

 

c. TIP Amendment 5309-2014-01: Bus Facility Improvements 
MATA is requesting to amend the TIP by adding the Bus Facility Improvements project for FY 2014, $120,000 in federal 
FTA Section 5309 funds and $30,000 in Local Match funds to perform various routine improvements to bus-related 
facilities such as construction and repairs to maintenance, operations and passenger facilities. Typical items include 
roof repairs, equipment repairs, painting, security elements, HVAC modifications, paving, etc.  

 







Memphis MPO FY 2014-17 Transportation Improvement Program    116 

 

T
A

B
L

E
 O

F
 C

O
N

T
E

N
T

S
 

IN
T

R
O

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 
T

D
O

T
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S

 
M

D
O

T
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S

 
L

O
C

A
L

 M
S

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 

C
M

A
Q

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 

T
R

A
N

S
IT

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
 

L
O

C
A

L
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S

 
New TIP Page

Funding Sources
Fiscal Year 

2014
Fiscal Year

2015
Fiscal Year

2016
Fiscal Year

2017
Total

5307 FTA Funds $13,547,000 $13,672,000 $13,672,000 $13,672,000 $54,563,000

5307 State Funds $1,684,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $6,811,000

5307 Local Funds $1,759,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $6,886,000

5307 Total Funds $16,990,000 $17,090,000 $17,090,000 $17,090,000 $68,260,000

5310 FTA Funds $141,551 $0 $0 $0 $141,551

5310 State Funds $17,694 $0 $0 $0 $17,694

5310 Local Funds $17,694 $0 $0 $0 $17,694

5310 Total Funds $176,939 $0 $0 $0 $176,939

5337 FTA Funds $1,240,000 $1,240,000 $1,240,000 $1,240,000 $4,960,000

5337 State Funds $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $620,000

5337 Local Funds $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $620,000

5337 Total Funds $1,550,000 $1,550,000 $1,550,000 $1,550,000 $6,200,000

5339 FTA Funds $1,120,000 $1,120,000 $3,120,000 $3,840,000 $9,200,000

5339 State Funds $140,000 $140,000 $390,000 $480,000 $1,150,000

5339 Local Funds $140,000 $140,000 $390,000 $480,000 $1,150,000

5339 Total Funds $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $3,900,000 $4,800,000 $11,500,000

5309 FTA Funds $120,000 $0 $0 $0 $120,000

5309 State Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5309 Local Funds $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

5309 Total Funds $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000

TOTAL FUNDING $20,266,939 $20,040,000 $22,540,000 $23,440,000 $86,286,939

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE

$20,266,939 $20,040,000 $22,540,000 $23,440,000 $86,286,939

BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Amended 08-21-2014

SECTION F
TRANSIT PROJECTS

Funding & Expenditures Fiscal Years 2014 - 2017



Memphis MPO FY 2014-17 Transportation Improvement Program    116 

 

T
A

B
L

E
 O

F
 C

O
N

T
E

N
T

S
 

IN
T

R
O

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 
T

D
O

T
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S

 
M

D
O

T
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S

 
L

O
C

A
L

 M
S

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 

C
M

A
Q

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 

T
R

A
N

S
IT

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
 

L
O

C
A

L
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
S

 
Old TIP Page

Funding Sources
Fiscal Year 

2014
Fiscal Year

2015
Fiscal Year

2016
Fiscal Year

2017
Total

5307 FTA Funds $13,547,000 $13,672,000 $13,672,000 $13,672,000 $54,563,000

5307 State Funds $1,684,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $6,811,000

5307 Local Funds $1,759,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $1,709,000 $6,886,000

5307 Total Funds $16,990,000 $17,090,000 $17,090,000 $17,090,000 $68,260,000

5310 FTA Funds $141,551 $0 $0 $0 $141,551

5310 State Funds $17,694 $0 $0 $0 $17,694

5310 Local Funds $17,694 $0 $0 $0 $17,694

5310 Total Funds $176,939 $0 $0 $0 $176,939

5337 FTA Funds $1,240,000 $1,240,000 $1,240,000 $1,240,000 $4,960,000

5337 State Funds $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $620,000

5337 Local Funds $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $155,000 $620,000

5337 Total Funds $1,550,000 $1,550,000 $1,550,000 $1,550,000 $6,200,000

5339 FTA Funds $1,120,000 $1,120,000 $3,120,000 $3,840,000 $9,200,000

5339 State Funds $140,000 $140,000 $390,000 $480,000 $1,150,000

5339 Local Funds $140,000 $140,000 $390,000 $480,000 $1,150,000

5339 Total Funds $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $3,900,000 $4,800,000 $11,500,000

TOTAL FUNDING $20,116,939 $20,040,000 $22,540,000 $23,440,000 $86,136,939

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE

$20,116,939 $20,040,000 $22,540,000 $23,440,000 $86,136,939

BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Amended 05-29-2014

SECTION F
TRANSIT PROJECTS

Funding & Expenditures Fiscal Years 2014 - 2017
















	Blank Page



